Attachment D

REPORT OF PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION September 2, 2021

ITEM NO: 13	
	DISTRICT NO.: 2
SUBJECT:	
Application #:	Z-30-21-2
Location:	Southeast corner of the 29th Avenue alignment and the Bronco Butte Trail
	alignment
From:	PCD NBCOD (Approved C-2 or CP M-R PCD NBCOD)
To:	C-2 HGT/WVR DNS/WVR NBCOD
Acreage:	20.96
Proposal:	Removal of Planned Community District zoning and allow multifamily
	residential.
Applicant:	CWS Capital Partners, LLC
Owner:	Robert and Sabrina Eaton
Representative:	Wendy Riddell, Berry Riddell, LLC

ACTIONS:

Staff Recommendation: Approval, subject to stipulations.

<u>Village Planning Committee (VPC) Recommendation:</u>

North Gateway 8/12/2021 Approval, per the staff recommendation. Vote: 6-0.

<u>Planning Commission Recommendation:</u> Approval, per the North Gateway Village Planning Committee recommendation, with an additional stipulation.

Motion Discussion: N/A

<u>Motion Details:</u> Commissioner Howard made a MOTION to approve Z-30-21-2, per the North Gateway Village Planning Committee, with the additional stipulation as read into the record.

Maker: Howard Second: Perez Vote: 9-0 Absent: None

Opposition Present: No

Findings:

- 1. The development is consistent with the Phoenix General Plan Land Use Map designation of Mixed Use (Commercial/Commerce Business Park).
- 2. If approved, the C-2 HGT/WVR DNS/WVR NBCOD zoning district will allow development that is consistent in scale and character with the vision of the North Gateway Village Core Plan and the North Black Canyon Corridor Plan and Overlay District.

3. The proposal will allow for additional housing opportunities in the Village.

Stipulations:

- 1. The development shall be in general conformance with the site plan and elevations date stamped May 21, 2021, as modified by the following stipulations and approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 2. The development shall utilize the R-4 Planned Residential Development option.
- 3. An east-west pedestrian connection (Paseo del Prado) shall be provided in accordance with the North Gateway Village Core Plan, as modified by the following stipulations and approved by the Planning and Development Department:
 - a. The Paseo del Prado shall align with any existing easements and continue through the entirety of the site from east to west.
 - b. A pedestrian access easement of 20 feet shall be dedicated for the pedestrian connection (Paseo del Prado). Of the 20 feet, 12 feet shall remain completely free of any pedestrian impediments, including benches. The remaining 8 feet may be used for pedestrian friendly amenities or features, such as benches, tables, courtyards, etc.
 - c. A minimum of 75% of the 20-foot pedestrian access easement for the Paseo del Prado shall be shaded by a structure, landscaping, or a combination of the two.
 - d. The site shall be designed in such a manner that the building placement creates an alignment and synergy for the Paseo del Prado. This can be achieved by placing uses such as outdoor amenity areas, outdoor seating, and points of architectural interest along the pedestrian path.
- 4. The developer shall provide secured bicycle parking per Section 1307 of the City of Phoenix Zoning Ordinance. In addition, a minimum of sixteen bicycle parking spaces shall be provided for guests located near the club house or distributed throughout the site and installed per the requirements of Section 1307.H of the Zoning Ordinance, as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 5. All sidewalks along streets shall be detached with a minimum 10-foot-wide landscaped strip located between the sidewalk and back of curb and shall include minimum two-inch caliper shade trees planted a minimum of 20 feet on center or in equivalent groupings along both sides of the sidewalk, as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 6. A minimum of 75% of pedestrian pathways and sidewalks shall be shaded by a structure, landscaping, or a combination of the two, as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 7. Where pedestrian pathways cross drive aisles, the pathway shall be constructed of decorative pavers, stamped or colored concrete, or another material, other than those

- used to pave parking surfaces and drive aisles, as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 8. Pedestrian pathways shall be provided to connect building entrances, public sidewalks, and community amenities, using the most direct route for pedestrians, as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 9. The applicant shall submit a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) to the City for this development. No preliminary approval of plans shall be granted until the study is reviewed and approved by the City. Contact the Street Transportation Department to set up a meeting to discuss the requirements of the study. Upon completion of the TIS, the developer shall submit the completed TIS to the Planning and Development Department counter with instruction to forward the study to the Street Transportation Department.
- 10. The developer shall dedicate and construct the east half of 29th Avenue, as required by the Traffic Impact Study and as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 11. The developer shall dedicate and construct the south half of Bronco Butte Trail connecting to the existing Bronco Butte Trail to the east, as required by the Traffic Impact Study and as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 12. The developer shall accommodate right-of-way for flared intersections at 29th Avenue and Bronco Butte Trail, as required by the Traffic Impact Study and as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 13. The developer shall provide conduit and junction boxes at the southeast corner of 29th Avenue and Bronco Butte Trail Road and a 25% escrow contribution for the future traffic signal prior to preliminary site plan approval, as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 14. The developer shall provide \$50,000 in escrow to fund a traffic control device for a pedestrian crossing at the intersection of 29th Avenue and the Paseo del Prado trail path, as depicted on the site plan date stamped May 21, 2021, and to fund a raised median island for pedestrian refuge along 29th Avenue, prior to preliminary site plan approval and as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 15. The developer shall provide a shaded amenity area for pedestrians at the intersection of 29th Avenue and the paseo trail path, as depicted on the site plan date stamped May 21, 2021, and as approved by the Planning and Development Department.
- 16. The developer shall dedicate and construct right-of-way to connect to two existing public streets, as approved by the Street Transportation Department.
- 17. The developer shall construct all streets within and adjacent to the development with paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, curb ramps, streetlights, median islands, landscaping, and other incidentals, as per plans approved by the Planning and Development Department. All improvements shall comply with all ADA accessibility standards.
- 18. If determined necessary by the Phoenix Archaeology Office, the applicant shall conduct Phase I data testing and submit an archaeology survey report of the

- development area for review and approval by the City Archaeologist prior to clearing and grubbing, landscape salvage, and/or grading approval.
- 19. If Phase I data testing is required, and if, upon review of the results from the Phase I data testing, the City Archaeologist, in consultation with a qualified archaeologist, determine such data recovery excavations are necessary, the applicant shall conduct Phase II archaeological data recovery excavations.
- 20. In the event archaeological materials are encountered during construction, the developer shall immediately cease all ground-disturbing activities within a 33-foot radius of the discovery, notify the City Archaeologist, and allow time for the Archaeology Office to properly assess the materials.
- 21. PRIOR TO PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL, THE LANDOWNER SHALL EXECUTE A PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER OF CLAIMS FORM. THE WAIVER SHALL BE RECORDED WITH THE MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE AND DELIVERED TO THE CITY TO BE INCLUDED IN THE REZONING APPLICATION FILE FOR RECORD.

This publication can be made available in alternate format upon request. Please contact Angie Holdsworth at (602) 495-5622, TTY use 7-1-1.